

Dr Vukašina Markovića110-112, 81000 Podgorica; tel/fax: +382 20 291 035 www.pam.org.me; office@pam.org.me PIB: 02453614; PDV: 30/31-05014-5 Žiro račun: 510-11221-36

# AGREEMENT ON THE EXCLUSIVE ASSIGNMENT OF ECONOMIC COPYRIGHT POWERS

Concluded by and between: 1. Author/Copyright Holder

(surname, name of father, name, citizens central register number)

(AKA)

(address)

2. NGO Organisation for the Protection of Rights of Music Authors of Montenegro – PAM CG ('PAM CG'), duly represented by Vasilije Raicevic, Executive Director.

### Article 1

Under this Agreement, the author/copyright holder ('Copyright Holder') hereby authorises the NGO Organisation for the Protection of Rights of Music Authors of Montenegro – PAM CG ('PAM CG') to administer, on its own behalf and for the account of the Copyright Holder the collective management and protection of his/her musical economic copyrights over all his/her copyright musical works, with or without lyrics, in accordance with the Law on Copyright and Related Rights ('the law') in the territory of the following state/states:

# Article 2

The authorisation for the collective management of copyright from Article 1 of this Agreement covers the economic rights whose collective management PAM CG is authorised to administer under a decision of the relevant public administration authority.

# Article 3

Under this Agreement, PAM CG shall be authorised in particular to do any of the following on its own behalf and for the account of the Copyright Holder: actively work towards issuing users authorisations on the assignment of rights to use copyright musical works; control the fulfilment of obligations by users; collect fees from users; keep a record of the copyright holder and his/her works; distribute the collected fees to its members in accordance with the law and PAM CG by-laws; represent the interests of copyright holders before the relevant state authorities; conclude agreements with foreign organisations for the collective management of

music copyrights, and carry out other duties in accordance with the law and other binding instruments that govern this field.

# Article 4

The Copyright Holder agrees that the communication with PAM CG shall be in writing, by email, but also via the website, i.e., PAM CG's portal.

The Copyright Holder undertakes to present, upon request of PAM CG, the originals of all the documents sent electronically for inspection.

### Article 5

The Copyright Holder undertakes to submit to PAM CG in due time the originals or certified copies of the copyright agreements concluded, notify any changes in personal data (address, bank account, etc), as well as any registrations, modifications, and amendments to the data in the previously registered works in a form and in a way as set by the law and PAM CG by-laws.

# Article 6

The Copyright Holder hereby authorises PAM CG to use the Copyright Holder's personal data for the purposes of entry and processing in respect of the statutory obligation of collection, processing, and distribution of royalties.

# Article 7

This Agreement is concluded for an unlimited term, and may be terminated or cancelled in the manner and under the terms as set by the law and PAM CG by-laws.

Article 8

This Agreement has been made in two identical copies, one for each party to this Agreement.

In \_\_\_\_\_, on \_\_\_\_\_

Copyright holder,

Executive Director, Vasilije Raicevic

\_\_\_\_\_